# 160504
(DISTRICT #2)

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION

For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) X __ Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM.: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: April 11,2017 (B of T) Date: April 20, 2017

TITLE: Second Amendment to the Boundary Line Agreement Between the
Villages of Lombard and Glen Ellyn

SUBMITTED BY: Department of Community Development\MQ

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

The Department of Community Development transmits for your consideration an Ordinance
authorizing the execution of a Second Amendment to a Boundary Line Agreement between the
Village of Lombard and the Village of Glen Ellyn. The Boundary Line Amendment sets forth
provisions for the Village of Glen Ellyn to annex the properties at 21W135 and 21W137
Roosevelt Road, 751 Roosevelt Road and 1209 S. Lawler Avenue, and sets forth for future sales
tax sharing provisions between the municipalities.

To accommodate Glen Ellyn’s final consideration of the project, staff also requests a waiver of
first reading of the Ordinance.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source:

Review (as necessary):
Village Attorney X Date

Finance Director X Date

Village Manager X Date




MEMORANDUM

TO: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager
FROM: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development WL})
MEETING DATE: April 20, 2017

SUBJECT: SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE BOUNDARY LINE
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGES OF LOMBARD
AND GLEN ELLYN

In January, 2012 the Lombard Village Board approved a boundary line agreement
between the Villages of Lombard and Glen Ellyn, with a First Amendment executed in
2015. The agreement established a specific geographic delineation line by and between
the municipalities for unincorporated lands and selected incorporated parcels and serves
as a tool for future infrastructure and development planning activities. It also set forth
provisions for selected municipal disconnections and utility connections for private
properties.

In late 2016, staff was informed by a prospective developer that they are seeking to
develop the southeast corner of Lawler Avenue and Roosevelt Road with a new fuel
station, car wash and convenience store (referenced as the Bucky’s property or project).
As the property is not contiguous to the existing Lombard corporate limits, Lombard
cannot legally annex the property (a State Statute requirement). Furthermore, as we do
not have utilities to serve the site in an economical fashion, their only other options
would be to develop the property on well and septic (not a viable option for this use) or
connect to Glen Ellyn utilities. Any such connection agreement with Glen Ellyn would
require Lombard’s written approval.

Staff discussed the project with Glen Ellyn staff and through this effort, the attached draft
Second Amendment to a Boundary Agreement was established for consideration by the
municipal Boards. Before the agreement was fully vetted, staff brought the matter before
the Economic and Community Development Committee (ECDC) for consideration as
there are fiscal impacts associated with the pending action. The ECDC unanimously
supported the amendment concept as it will create the possibility of Lombard receiving
sales tax reimbursements through and from Glen Ellyn should the development be
approved. A copy of the staff report shared with the ECDC is offered for reference

purposes.

It is anticipated that the project could generate approximately $450,000 in annual sales
taxes between the fuel sales and the store sales, based upon developer representations.



Any sales tax [Retailers’ Occupation Tax, Service Occupation Tax, Home Rule Retailers
Occupation Tax and/or Home Rule Service Occupation Tax received by Glen Ellyn, from
the redevelopment property would be initially shared with Lombard, with Lombard
receiving forty-five percent (45%) of said sales tax revenues and Glen Ellyn receiving
fifty-five percent (55%) of said sales tax revenues. Further provisions are noted within
the draft Ordinance. No development incentive will be offered by Lombard as part of
this project.

This amendment does not change the corporate limits at this time. Instead the
amendment would allow Glen Ellyn to take further actions to annex the property should
both communities approve the amendment. For reference, the Village of Glen Ellyn
approved the amendment at its April 10, 2017 Village Board meeting.

ACTION REQUESTED

Please place this item on the April 20, 2017 Village Board agenda for consideration and
approval. Staff recommends approval of the Second Amendment to the Boundary
Agreement.

To accommodate Glen Ellyn’s final consideration of the project, staff also requests a
waiver of first reading of the Ordinance.

HACD\WORDUSER\Boundary Agreements\Glen Ellyn\SRN memo 2017 Second Amend.docx



MEMORANDUM

TO: Trustee Bill Johnston, Chairperson
Economic and Community Development Committee Members

FROM: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development ‘M

MEETING DATE: December 12, 2016

SUBJECT: Boundary Line Agreement Amendment Between the Villages
of Lombard and Glen Ellyn — Economic Impact Analysis

Attached for ECDC discussion and a recommendation is a draft boundary line agreement
amendment proposal between the Villages of Lombard and Glen Ellyn. While such
agreements are under the exclusive auspices of the Village Board, staff is being the
matter before the ECDC to consider the economic impacts associated with the proposed
amendment. The matter is the result of a pending development request for a fuel center,
convenience center and car wash proposed for the southeast corner of Roosevelt Road
and Lawler Avenue. Staff is seeking input from the committee prior to final
consideration by the Village Board.

BACKGROUND

Boundary agreements are deemed to be effective planning tools in determining future
utility service and public service demands for properties that currently unincorporated but
may be incorporated at some point in the future. State Statutes also provide
municipalities some level of planning oversight or review of these extra-territorial areas.

Lombard has previously executed boundary agreements with each of the neighboring
municipalities. The Lombard/Glen Ellyn boundary agreement also establishes a specific
geographic delineation line by and between the municipalities for unincorporated lands
and is intended to serve as a tool for future infrastructure and development planning
activities. It also sets forth terms and provisions for selected municipal disconnections

and utility connections for private properties.

Lombard executed its latest boundary agreement with Glen Ellyn in 2012, which largely
mirrored an earlier agreement for the properties along Roosevelt Road. One aspect of the
agreement was a narrative regarding the unincorporated area located south of Roosevelt
Road, east of Interstate 355 and west of International Village Apartments — commonly
referenced as the Glenbard Acres neighborhood area. The boundary agreement identified
Roosevelt Road as the eventual dividing line between the two communities. The
properties on the north side of Roosevelt Road are already annexed into Glen Ellyn,



while the Glenbard Acres area on the south side of Roosevelt Road remains
unincorporated.

Lombard does not have any water or sewer lines west of International Village. Selected
commercial properties along the south side of Roosevelt Road are connected to public
water and sanitary sewer utilities that are located on the north side of the street and
controlled by Glen Ellyn. These connections were made decades ago, prior to any formal
boundary agreements being established between the jurisdictions.

The boundary agreement identified the Glenbard Acres as a “Joint Jurisdiction Territory”
and provided for a sharing of any Retailers Occupation Taxes collected by the Village for
the commercial properties along Roosevelt Road, if the properties were annexed into
Lombard. However, as unincorporated properties, these properties would not provide
any sales tax revenue for either jurisdiction, and the taxes would be given to DuPage
County.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Staff was informed by a prospective developer that they are seeking to develop the
southeast corner of Lawler Avenue and Roosevelt Road with a new fuel station, car wash
and convenience store (referenced as the Bucky’s property or project). As the property is
not contiguous to the existing Lombard corporate limits, Lombard cannot legally annex
the property (a State Statute requirement). Furthermore, as we do not have utilities to
serve the site, their only other options would be to develop the property on well and
septic (not a viable option for this use) or connect to Glen Ellyn utilities. However, the
agreement notes that any such connection agreement with Glen Ellyn requires Lombard’s
written approval.

In discussing the option with the developer and Glen Ellyn staff, one option that is being
advanced for consideration by both communities is to allow for the Bucky’s property to
be annexed to Glen Ellyn. To facilitate this option a draft Second Amendment is being
offered (a 2015 amendment pertaining to the Glenbard Wastewater Treatment plant on
Bemis Road was the “First Amendment”).

While the language is the Second Amendment is still being finalized between the parties,
the concept of undertaking the Second Amendment does have benefits. Key elements
within the Second Amendment that pertain to the economic impacts of the development
are as follows:

1. Without public water and sewer utilities the project cannot occur.
2. Lombard does not have the ability to provide public water and sewer to the site as
it is not within our Capital Improvements Program and the cost of such an

extension cannot be undertaken by the developer in a manner that would make the
project worthwhile economically.

HACD\WORDUSER\Boundary Agreements\Glen EllymECDC memo 2016 Agmt.docx



3. Providing for the amendment will allow development to occur in 2017. But for
the ability to connect to public utilities in short order, the project will not be able
to move forward.

4. Should the project occur, it is anticipated that it could generate approximately
$450,000 in annual sales taxes between the fuel sales and the store sales, based
upon developer representations. Attached are three development options that
depict the anticipated costs under three development scenarios, which justify the
intent of the review. Under the first Scenario, no revenues would be derived by
the project until it is annexed into the Village (we modeled 5-years, but that
should not be considered an absolute date). Under Scenario 2, the anticipated
base retailer’s sales tax generated by the project going back to the local
government(s) would then need to be divided evenly between Lombard and Glen
Ellyn. With annexation, Glen Ellyn would also receive property tax revenues plus
any other business license and other permit revenues.

5. Lombard and Glen Ellyn are also discussing the possibility of incorporating a
sharing component of Glen Ellyn’s Home Rule Sales tax provisions (Scenario 3).
If Lombard annexed the property in the future, the dollars Lombard would receive
from the non-home rule sales tax component would need to be specifically
allocated to capital improvement funds and not the General Fund, while Glen
Ellyn would only receive 50% of the Retailer’s Occupation Tax and none of the
Non-home Rule sales tax dollars. Whereas, if the property is annexed into Glen
Ellyn, as a home rule community, Glen Ellyn would receive the unencumbered
Home Rule taxes, which could be redistributed to their general fund as well as
back to Lombard, as negotiated. Recognizing that it is highly probable that this
property would remain within the corporate limits of the Glen Ellyn in the future,
Lombard wanted a provision to address future opportunity costs.

6. As envisioned, no incentive will be passed to the developer for the project and the
developer would pay for all costs of construction associated with the project.

ACTION REQUESTED
Staff is bringing this item before the ECDC for a recommendation for the Village Board.

Given the constraints associated with the site and in order to derive an economic benefit
from this development in the immediate term, staff recommends that the ECDC support
the proposed Second Amendment to the Development Agreement.

HACD\WORDUSER\Boundary Agreements\Glen Ellyn\ECDC memo 2016 Agmt.docx



S®{eS |enuue Uy NG 5SS SBwnssy (S)

Jayje pue g Jed) xe L S3eS YHN JO %001 sda3) puequuon jo ade|A sswnssy (p)

UA|13 U3]D pue piEqUOT UBBMIBG XB L SIIES JO JidS 0S/0S SBWNSSY (£)

§ Jed, Ui piequio Jo aBejjiA 0JuI P3IeIOdI0IU USYY PUB ‘PI3RICAIoIUIUN SIBAA § 1SI1 SBWNSSY (Z)

e} 53125 DIE|IA JIBJIAD YIM JUBISISLOD S} SIYL 'SIBBA 3Un1N; 105 YIMOIT UIBI-BU0] %S T SBwNsse ‘YImosd s3jes 104 {T)

:s310N
8€9°TST Y61°1ZT 912’06 569°6S ST9'6 - - - - - uhg3 UslO o AneINWIND
8€9'Z5T EvY'TE 6£6°0€ 12508 0£0°0¢ SZ9°6T - - - - - uAy3 U3l o) xey sajes
€16'LSY €8S'EOE L¥9'0LT S80'6LT 9£388 - - - - - piequion 04 aaneinwnd
SLT'SOE 98829 L5619 019 6109 15265 - - - - - pJequio 03 xe| sdjes YHN %00T
8€97ST EVPTE 6L6°0€ TZS'0€ 0L0°0E S79'6T - - - - - PIEqQUIOT 01 XB ) S3les
lmhm.mwN SLE'EST m!mﬂmmm SLE'EST SLE'EBT SLE'EBT 000522 L8¥'L91 5Z8'01T 000°SS Aino) 03 3anejnwind
SLE'EST - - - - - SLE'8S fASHTS 799'9S ST8'SS 000'SS Awnoj op
98829 LS6'T9 TH0'T9 6€T'09 152’65 PaIeIBUIY XB S3feS 3|NY IWOH-UON
98879 15619 13019 6€T1°09 1S2'6S SLE'8S T158°LS 799'95 S78'SS 000'SS pajesausg xe| sajes
%I %t %Y %1 %1 %t %1 %1 %1 % aley xel
SV9'88Z'0 60L'S6T'9 (YI'VOT'9 BEE'ET0'9 TI0'STE'S 00S'LE8'S TET'ISL'S 8ET'999'S  005'Z8S'S  00O'00S'S S9jES 3J0}§ AdUIUIAUD)/3uNose) |ej0]
[ ELETN [FL=7Y ERLTN FELTY R SIeSA 250 T IEa) 7S] Tiea)

SJ0N) xe] soje
3183 § U] PIEGUIOT 03 PAXIUUY §1 pue payesodiooujun sulpway Auadosg
T opeUR0S

uAjg ud)y s Aipng



59jes jenuue ui WG'SS sawnssy (s)

Xe| SIS YH JO %00T Sdaz)} UAJ I USD 40 aBejjA SaUINSSY ()

A3 USID pue piequIOT USaMIZ] Xey SBIES §O 1jds 0S/0S SAWNSSY (€)

Apieipawiu uAy3 ua|9 jo a8ejIA 03! PaYesodIodu) saNSSY ()

Xey sajes aFe|IA (|RIIA0 UM JUBISISUOD St SIY) ‘SIeA BIn3Ny 10 YImos8 wisa)-8Uo) %G T SBwnsse ‘Yimo.3 sajes 104 (1)

S3I0N
ZSE'E06 £SL'v08 S60°80L 8TE'ET9 0TY'0Ls EEE'6TY EE0'OPE €8Y°7ST 059991 00528 uAlj3 U3l 0, 3AngINWN)

E~ j
SET'T09 0EL'S9 or'v9 8L1°E9 6£6'T9 ¥2L'09 YES’6S 99¢'8S TTTLS 001'95 000°sS UAYj3 UD|D 01 xe| Sojes YH %00T
LIT'T0€ §98°ZE 1ZT'TE 685°TE 6960 T9E°0E L9L°6T €816 T19'8Z 05082 005°42 UAJ3 U39 0} Xe] Sajes
LIT'TOE ZST'892 ZEO'9ET Evb'v0T ELV'ELY TIT'EVT PEETT 1918 0SS°'sS 005°L2 piequion o) aanejnwn)
LIT'T0E S98°ZE T2LTE 68S'TE 696'0€ 79E'0E 19262 €8T°62 11982 05082 00542 piequo] o xe| sajes
- - - - - - - - Auno) 03 aanenwng
- - - - - Awuno) o)
0€L59 r'v9 8L1°c9 6£6'79 vTL'09 YeS6S 99£'8S LS 0019 000°sS P3jesauan xe| sajes 3Ny awoy
0€L'S9 Tr'v9 8L1°E9 6€6'T9 ¥2L09 PE€S'65 99¢'8S LS 001°9S 000°SS pajesauan xe| sajes
%Y %t %1 %t %1 %t %T %t %1 %T ajey xey
600'€LS'9  LTT'WWY'9  TLLLIE'S  €68'E6T'9  Wh'ZL0'9  LLE'ES6'S  bPO'OER'S 00Z°7ZL'S  000'0T9'S  000'00S'S S3|eS DI0IS IIUBUBAUOD/3U)i0SED) {2101

[GELY [FLENN gresx 7385} 9Ies} SIEs} v EIes} (LN TIER

{T 330N} "eL sepes

Supieys xe) uOIRANIDQ SIFPEIFY LRIM ‘UAYT U CIUY PIYEXBULY APDdosd
T opeuaog
uhy3 ueo s,bpng



S3|es [Bnuue uj NG5S sawnssy (G)

uAli3 U3}D pue pJequIoT UIBMIAE XB) SIS YH JO S 0S/0S SBWNSSY (1)

UAJZ U|O pue PIEqUICT UIIMIIG XB] SIIES JO WS 0S/0S SSWNSSY (£)

Aigaeipawiui uAl3 udig o aBejiA oy patelodsodu; sawnssy (Z)

xe) sajes adejfiA [|BJIA0 YIIm JUIISISUOD S| SIY) 'S1edk auniny 10} 4IMO18 WBI-BUD) %5 T SBWNSSE ‘YIM0aT s3jes Jo4 (T)

1SION
. SECT09  S0S'9ES  €90°TLv  98B'BOV  LE'OVE  Cee’98r 989'9zz  ZZE'89T __ QOT'TIT _ 000'SS uAp3 ua|o oy aanenwing
LIT'TOE S98°z€ 12T 68STE 696°0€ 79€'0¢E 29262 €81°6¢7 T19°8T 05082 005°LT UAY3 U3|D 0) Xe) SajeS ¥H %05
LIT'TOE S98°ZE 1Te'ee 68S'TE 696°0€ T9€°0€ £91°6T €81'6Z T19°8T 0508z 0052 UAji3 u3|o 01 xey sajes
SET'C09 S0S'9€S £90'7LY 988'80V LY6'9VE TLL'9BL 889'92C TTE'BIT 00T'TIT 000°SS Piequwio) 0L 3AnejnwIng

Hs j
LTT'T0E S98°CE 122'TE 68STE 696'0€ C9e'0t £9L°6T €8T°6Z 11982 05082 00S°2T PJequio] 0| xe| s3les ¥H %05
LIT'T0E S98°ZE T2L'TE 685°TE 696°0€ T9E'0E 192°62 €8T'62 T19'8Z 05082 005°2Z Piequiol o) xej sajes
- - - - - - - - Awno) 03 aapejnwn)
- - - - - - - - Auno) o)
0€EL'SS TrH'v9 8L1°E9 6€6'T9 vZL'09 ¥ES'6S 99€'8S LS 00195 000°SS P31eJ3UaY Xe] S3fes I|NY IWoH
0£L'S9 v’y 8LT'E9 6€6'T9 $2L°09 $€5'6S 99£'8S LS 00195 000'SsS paleiaudn xe} sajeg
%T %T %L %I %T %T %1 %1 %T %T ajey xey
600°ELS'9  LTV'VPV'9  TLLLTE'9 E€68'E6T'9 WV'TLO'9  LLE'ESE'S YYY'OEB'S 00T'ZZL'S 00O'0I9S  00000S'S $3|eg U0IS 3JUBIUBAULOD/3Ul0SED (€301

0T Jear 6 JEOA gieajx 71es} 9 IeoA G IEIA Vyieay P LETY kZLENN T iea}

{7 sIoN] v sojes

Bupeys xe1 sajes SANY-IWOH PUE Xe) uoREdNIQ SIBNLIY YAM UAS UB|D O paxauuy Aysadord
€ OuBURDS
uAj3 uaD 5,Apng



GLENBARD ACRES
JOINT JURISDICTION TERRITORY

JOINT JURISDICTION
TERRITORY

= s » LOMBARD CORPORATE LIMITS

BUCKY'S DEVELOPMENT
(JJT REDEVELOPMENT PARCELS)

DEC 2018 NOT TO BCALE

o

\ .

e

|

f

1.1 ROOSEVELTRD ROOSEVELT RD

'----------d

i

KRS
| RN
Sy
'S §

4,
5

: y
) T _*PERSHINEWﬁ-' il

ASPEN DR
G

ASPEN'DR

OK DR




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT
TO A BOUNDARY LINE AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN

WHEREAS, the Village of Lombard and the Village of Glen Ellyn entered into a
Common Boundary Agreement dated March 1, 2012 and recorded on July 18, 2012, with
DuPage County Recorder’s Office as document numbers R2012-092711 and R2012-092712
(hereinafter referred to as the “Original Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement established an ultimate municipal boundary line
between Lombard and Glen Ellyn, designating the anticipated extent of the respective
municipalities as well as the planning jurisdiction relative to adjacent unincorporated areas; and

WHEREAS, Lombard and Glen Ellyn entered into a First Amendment to the Original
Agreement on September 3, 2015 and recorded on November 5, 2015, with DuPage County
Recorder’s Office as document number R2015-122243 and R2016-025035 (hereinafter referred
to as the “First Amendment” — the Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment,
being hereinafter referred to as the “Amended Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Lombard and Glen Ellyn have jointly determined that the Amended
Agreement should be further amended to address pending redevelopment activity and the
companion utility connection provisions located within the previously established Joint
Jurisdiction Territory (as defined in the Amended Agreement); and

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/11-12-9 provides authority for jurisdictional boundary lines such
as the Amended Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-12-9, Lombard has provided public notice of this
Agreement, by posting a public notice, for not less than fifteen (15) consecutive days, beginning
on March 6, 2017, and ending on March 20, 2017, at the location at which notices of Village
Board meetings are posted, and by publication of a public notice on March 7, 2017, in the Daily
Herald, being a newspaper of general circulation in the territory that is subject to this Agreement;
all said notification dates being not less than thirty (30) days, nor more than one-hundred twenty
(120) days, prior to the approval of this Agreement by the corporate authorities of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-12-9, Glen Ellyn has provided public notice of this
Agreement, by posting a public notice, for not less than fifteen (15) consecutive days, beginning
on February 25, 2017, and ending on March 11, 2017, at the location at which notices of Village
Board meetings are posted, and by publication of a public notice on February 25, 2017, in the
Daily Herald, being a newspaper of general circulation in the territory that is subject to this
Agreement; all said notification dates being not less than thirty (30) days, nor more than one-



hundred twenty (120) days, prior to the approval of this Agreement by the corporate authorities
of Glen Ellyn; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as

follows:

SECTION 1: That the Second Amendment to the Common Boundary Agreement
Between the Village of Lombard and the Village of Glen Ellyn, attached hereto as Exhibit A and
made a part hereof (hereinafter referred to as the “Second Amendment”) is hereby approved, and

the Village President and Village Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute same.

SECTION 2: That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

SECTION 3: That said Second Agreement shall become effective after copies thereof,
certified as to adoption by the Municipal Clerks of the Village of Lombard and Glen Ellyn, have
been filed in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of DuPage County, Illinois, and placed on file
in the Office of the Clerk of each municipality.

Passed on first reading this day of , 2017.

First reading waived by action of the Board of Trustees this day of ,
2017.

Passed on second reading this day of , 2017.

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this , day of , 2017.




Keith T. Giagnorio, Village President

ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk

Published by me in pamphlet form this day of , 2017

Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk



Exhibit A
SECOND AMENDMENT TO COMMON BOUNDARY AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD AND THE VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO COMMON BOUNDARY AGREEMENT
(hereinafter referred to as the “Second Amendment”), made and entered into this ___ day
of , 2017, between the Village of Glen Ellyn, an Illinois municipal corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “Glen Ellyn”) and the Village of Lombard, a Iilinois municipal
corporation (hereinafter referred to as “Lombard”).

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Lombard and Glen Ellyn entered into a Common Boundary Agreement dated
March 1, 2012 and recorded on July 18, 2012, with DuPage County Recorder’s Office as
document numbers R2012-092711 and R2012-092712 (hereinafter referred to as the “Original
Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement established an ultimate municipal boundary line
between Lombard and Glen Ellyn, designating the anticipated extent of the respective
municipalities as well as the planning jurisdiction relative to adjacent unincorporated areas; and

WHEREAS, Lombard and Glen Ellyn entered into a First Amendment to the Original
Agreement on September 3, 2015 and recorded on November 5, 2015, with DuPage County
Recorder’s Office as document number R2015-122243 and R2016-025035 (hereinafter referred
to as the “First Amendment” — the Original Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment,
being hereinafter referred to as the “Amended Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, Lombard and Glen Ellyn have jointly determined that the Amended
Agreement should be further amended to address pending redevelopment activity and the
companion utility connection provisions located within the previously established Joint
Jurisdiction Territory (as defined in the Amended Agreement); and

WHEREAS, 65 ILCS 5/11-12-9 provides authority for jurisdictional boundary lines such
as the Amended Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual agreements set
forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged by Lombard and Glen Ellyn, Lombard and Glen Ellyn agree as follows:

1. That the provisions of the preambles set forth above are made a part hereof as if fully set
forth herein.

2. That Section 6 of the Amended Agreement is hereby further amended as follows:



Subsection B of Section 6 is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“ B. Lombard shall not adopt any ordinance annexing all, or any portion of, the
following properties, located within the Joint Jurisdiction Territory, unless
Lombard receives a resolution from Glen Ellyn approving of the terms and
conditions of the annexation, the zoning and any annexation agreement.

PIN FULL ADDRESS

0524202027 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524202028 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524202029 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524202030 ROOSEVELT ROAD (vacant lot)
0524202031 21W304 ROOSEVELT RD
0524202032 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524202033 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524202034 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524203007 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524203008 ROOSEVELT RD (vacant lot)
0524203009 21W051 ROOSEVELT ROAD
0524203028 21W079 ROOSEVELT RD
0524203029 751 W. ROOSEVELT RD
0524203030 21W135 & 21W137 ROOSEVELT RD
0524203010 LAWLER AV (vacant lot)
0524203011 1209 LAWLER AV
0524203012 1209 LAWLER AV
0524208005 665 W. ROOSEVELT RD
0524208006 665 W. ROOSEVELT RD
0524208042 667 W. ROOSEVELT RD

That the opening portion of Subsection D of Section 6, prior to the legal
description contained in said Section 6, is amended to read in its entirety as
follows:

“Lombard agrees that upon Lombard’s annexation of the following described
portion of the Joint Jurisdiction Territory, said portion shall be zoned for non-
single family residential purposes and shall remain so zoned for a period of not
less than ten (10) years:”

That Subsection I. of Section 6 is amended to read in its entirety as follows:
“I. If, at any time during the term of this Agreement, Lombard is able to serve the
entire Joint Jurisdiction Territory with water or sanitary sewer service, and serves



the entire portion of the Joint Jurisdiction Territory then annexed to Lombard with
one of the said utility services, the sales tax revenue sharing percents, as
referenced in Subsection E above, shall be revised to twenty-five percent (25%)
Glen Ellyn and seventy-five percent (75%) Lombard.”

That subsection J. of Section 6 is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“J. If, at any time during the term of this Agreement, Lombard is able to serve the
entire Joint Jurisdiction Territory with water and sanitary sewer service, and
serves the entire portion of the Joint Jurisdiction Territory then annexed to
Lombard with both water and sanitary sewer service, then the provisions of this
Section 6 shall become null and void.”

That a new Subsection K. shall be added to Section 6, to read in its entirety as
follows:

“K. Lombard and Glen Ellyn mutually recognize that the properties located at
21W135 and 21W137 Roosevelt Road, 751 Roosevelt Road and 1209 S. Lawler
Avenue, as legally described in Exhibit “E” attached hereto and made part hereof
(the “JJT Redevelopment Property”), are located within the Joint Jurisdiction
Territory and are currently developed as two motor vehicle sales uses and a
residential property. The JJIT Redevelopment Property is proposed for
redevelopment within the next year, and Lombard water and sanitary sewer are
not readily available to the JJT Redevelopment Property. In regard to the
redevelopment of the JJT Redevelopment Property, Lombard and Glen Ellyn
agree as follows:

(1.)Lombard will consent to the connection of the JJT Redevelopment Property to
existing Glen Ellyn water and sanitary sewer service currently located on the
North side of Roosevelt Road. Lombard’s consent to said connections is
solely granted for the purpose of a redevelopment consisting of a gas station,
convenience store, and car wash facility. In the event that the JJT
Redevelopment Property is not redeveloped for this expressed purpose, or not
redeveloped at all, by December 31, 2017, Lombard’s consent, as provided for
in this Subsection (1) shall be null and void, Glen Ellyn shall not thereafter,
without the consent of Lombard, provide water and/or sanitary sewer service
to the JJIT Redevelopment Property, and this Subsection K shall become null
and void.

(2.)Lombard consents to Glen Ellyn annexing the JJT Redevelopment Property
into the corporate limits of Glen Ellyn, provided that the JJT Redevelopment
Property is redeveloped in a manner consistent with subsection (1) above.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, once annexed to Glen
Ellyn, Glen Ellyn shall be under no obligation to disconnect the JJT
Redevelopment Property, so that same can be annexed by Lombard. In the



event that Lombard’s consent under Subsection (1) above becomes null and
void, Lombard’s consent under this Subsection (2) shall also be null and void,
and this Subsection K shall be null and void.

(3.)Any sales tax [Retailers’ Occupation Tax, Service Occupation Tax, Home
Rule Retailers Occupation Tax and/or Home Rule Service Occupation Tax
(the Home Rule taxes being hereinafter referred to as the “Home Rule Sales
Tax”)] received by Glen Ellyn, from the JJT Redevelopment Property, shall
be initially shared with Lombard, with Lombard receiving forty-five percent
(45%) of said sales tax revenues and Glen Ellyn receiving fifty-five percent
(55%) of said sales tax revenues. Upon receipt of any such sales tax revenues,
Glen Ellyn shall, within sixty (60) days thereafter, forward to Lombard,
Lombard’s share of said revenues with a written statement indicating how
Lombard’s share was calculated. All other applicable taxes assessed by Glen
Ellyn, that are specifically attributable to the JJT Redevelopment Property,
including, but not limited to, real estate taxes or license fees, may be retained
exclusively by Glen Ellyn. The Home Rule Sales Tax shall only be shared
with Lombard for the remaining term of the Agreement through February 28,
2032. Upon the expiration of the Agreement, Glen Ellyn will continue to
share only the Retailers’ Occupation Tax and Service Occupation Tax with
Lombard. Lombard shall not be entitled to any increase in Glen Ellyn’s Home
Rule Sales Tax adopted after the effective date of the Second Amendment to
this Agreement. This subsection (3) shall survive the termination of the
Agreement for purposes of continuing the sales tax sharing as provided herein.

(4.)1If, at any time during the term of this Agreement, Lombard and Glen Ellyn
agree to a disconnection of the JJT Redevelopment Property from the
corporate limits of Glen Ellyn, and an annexation of the JJT Redevelopment
Property into the corporate limits of Lombard, and Lombard serves the JJT
Redevelopment Property with water or sanitary sewer service, Lombard shall
share the sales tax revenue generated by the JJT Redevelopment Property with
Glen Ellyn, in accordance with Subsection I above.

(5.)If, at any time during the term of this Agreement, Lombard and Glen Ellyn
agree to a disconnection of the JJIT Redevelopment Property from the
corporate limits of Glen Ellyn, and an annexation of the JJT Redevelopment
Property into the corporate limits of Lombard, and Lombard serves the JJT
Redevelopment Property with water and sanitary sewer service, then the
provisions of this Subsection K, except for subsection (4) above, shall also
become null and void.”

3. That the Amended Agreement is further amended, by adding a new Exhibit “E” thereto,
which shall read in its entirety as Exhibit “E” attached to this Second Amendment, and
made part hereof. (Note: Exhibit “E” is the legal description and PINs for the JIT
Redevelopment Property.)



4. That all other provisions of the Amended Agreement, not amended hereby, shall remain
in full force and effect.

5. This Second Amendment shall not become effective until a copy hereof, certified by the
Village Clerks of Lombard and Glen Ellyn, has been recorded with the DuPage County
Recorder’s Office, and copies hereof, certified by the Village Clerks of Lombard and
Glen Ellyn, have been placed on file in the Offices of the Village Clerk of Lombard and
the Village Clerk of Glen Ellyn.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lombard and Glen Ellyn have caused these presents to
executed and delivered on the date first above written.

VILLAGE OF GLEN ELLYN VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
By By:

President President
Attest: Attest:

Village Clerk Village Clerk
Date: Date:




Exhibit “E”

Legal Description of the JJT Redevelopment Property

LOTS 7, 8,9, 10, 11, AND 12 (EXCEPT THAT PART OF LOT 12 TAKEN FOR
HIGHWAYS), 13, 14 AND 15 IN BLOCK TWO IN GLENBARD ACRES HOMESITES,
BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH HALF OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
THEREOF RECORDED FEBRUARY 8, 1923 AS DOCUMENT 162673, IN DUPAGE
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:
05-24-203-010, 011, 012, 029 AND 030

COMMON ADDRESSES:
21W135 and 21W137 Roosevelt Road, 751 Roosevelt Road and 1209 S. Lawler Avenue



